
ROWSLEY PARISH COUNCIL 
Clerk: Sian Bacon 

Phone: 07545704384  
Email: rowsleyparishcouncil@gmail.com 
Web: www.rowsleyparishcouncil.co.uk  

16th May 2022 
Dear Councillor, 
You are summoned to attend the Rowsley Parish Council Annual Parish Council Meeting on 23rd May 
2022 at 7.30pm in the Village Hall, Rowsley. 
Members are asked to sign the attendance sheet for the meeting and to complete the Declarations 
Sheet for items other than Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI). These will be available at the 
meeting. 
 

Yours sincerely, 

  
Sian Bacon 

ANNUAL PARISH COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 
 

  Action 
Required 

 

1.  Election of Chairman 
 

Approval  

2.  Election of Vice-Chairman 
 

Approval 

3.  Apologies for absence 
 

To note 

4.  To confirm the Minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on 24th 
May 2021 

 

Approval 

5.  To Approve the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 
 

Approval 

6.  To Approve the Annual Accounting Statement 2021/22 
 

Approval 

7.  To Note the Internal Audit Report for the Accounts 2021/22 
 

To note 

8.  Accounts for the year 2021/22 – Appendix 1 
 

Approval 

9.  Appointments to outside bodies: 
• Outside bodies 
• Village Hall Committee 
• Caudwell’s Mill 

 

Approval 

10.  Code of Conduct  
 

Approval 

11.  Register of Interest Forms 
 

Completed 

12.  APCM Closed move on to Council meeting 
 

 

 
DATE OF NEXT APCM 

 
• Monday 22nd May 2023 to be Held at 7.30pm in the Village Hall 

 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND 

 

mailto:rowsleyparishcouncil@gmail.com
http://www.rowsleyparishcouncil.co.uk/


ROWSLEY PARISH COUNCIL 
Clerk: Sian Bacon 

Phone: 07545704384  
Email: rowsleyparishcouncil@gmail.com 
Web: www.rowsleyparishcouncil.co.uk  

 

Chairman’s Signature .............................................................................   Date......................... 

ANNUAL PARISH COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
 

For the meeting held on 24th May 2021 in The WI Room, Village Hall, Rowsley 
 

Councillors 
present: 

Kath Potter  
Richard Bean  

Robert Hockley  
Victoria Friend 

Apologies:  
 

Cllr S Hobson (DCC) 

Others: Sian Bacon   
 

  Action 
Required 

1.  Election of Chairman 
Cllr Wildgoose nominated Cllr Potter and Cllr Rowney seconded. This was 
unanimously approved. 
 

  

2.  Election of Vice-Chairman 
Cllr Hockley nominated Cllr Rowney and Cllr Wildgoose seconded.  This was 
unanimously approved. 
 

 

3.  Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Hobson (DCC) 
 

 

4.  The Minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on 20th May 2019 were approved 
 

 

5.  The Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 was approved and will be submitted. 
 

Clerk 
 

6.  The Annual Accounting Statement 2020/21 was approved and will be submitted 
 

Clerk 

7.  The Certificate of Exemption 2020/21 was approved and will be submitted 
 

Clerk 

8.  The Internal Audit for 2020/21 was noted 
 

 

 Accounts for the year 2020/21 
The 2020-2021 internally audited accounts were approved. 
 

  RBS RBS  Summary 

  Current Reserve   

  £ £  £ 

Cash Book : Bal b/fwd current A/C 1st April 2020 50.00 17,578.37  17,628.37 

 plus : receipts 14,025.50 -13.33   

 less : payments -14,047.06    

 To deposit 21.56    

  50.00 17,565.04  17,615.04 

      

 Unpresented chqs    0.00 

 Unpresented receipts    0.00 

      

 Balance 50.00 17,565.04  17,615.04 

      

      

Bank : Current A/C - 31/03/21 50.00 0.00  50.00 

 Deposit A/C - 31/03/21 0.00 17,565.04  17,565.04 

     0.00 

  50.00 17,565.04  17,615.04 

      

 difference 0.00 0.00  0.00 
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Chairman’s Signature .............................................................................   Date ......................................... 
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9.  Appointments to outside bodies: 

• Outside bodies – Cllr Kath Potter 
• Village Hall Committee – Cllr Victoria Friend (Treasurer) & Cllr Kevin 

Rowney (Chair)  
• Caudwell’s Mill – no available  

 

 

10.  Code of Conduct  
This was approved 
 

 

11.  Register of Interest Forms 
These have been completed by all Councillors. 
 

 
All 

12.  AGM Closed move on to Council meeting at 7.49pm 
 

 

 
DATE OF NEXT AGM 

• Monday 23rd May 2022 –held at 7.30pm in the Village Hall 



RBS RBS Summary

Current Reserve

£ £ £

Cash Book : Bal b/fwd current A/C 1st April 2021 50.00 17,565.04 17,615.04

plus : receipts 16,090.90 -855.01

less : payments -16,948.03

To deposit 857.13

50.00 16,710.03 16,760.03

Unpresented chqs 0.00

Unpresented receipts 0.00

Balance 50.00 16,710.03 16,760.03

Bank : Current A/C - 31/03/22 50.00 0.00 50.00

Deposit A/C - 31/03/22 0.00 16,710.03 16,710.03

0.00

50.00 16,710.03 16,760.03

difference 0.00 0.00 0.00

Signed by Responsible Finance Officer Date

Signed by Chairman Date

Rowsley Parish Council

Bank Rec. As at 31st March 2022



Monthly Budget Monitoring
ROWSLEY PARISH COUNCIL

RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT  2021/22 12 

Date 31st March 2022 Actual £ Budget £ Difference Actual £ Budget £ Difference

Month 12 To Date To Date £ Projected For Year £

PAYMENTS Administration 

Clerk’s salary 4,635.20 4,500.00 (135.20) 4,500.00 4,500.00 0.00 

Clerk's expenses 399.83 300.00 (99.83) 300.00 300.00 0.00 

PAYE 188.80 200.00 11.20 200.00 200.00 0.00 

Audit fees 37.50 140.00 102.50 140.00 140.00 0.00 

Hall Hire & Rent 0.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 

Subscriptions 346.87 190.00 (156.87) 190.00 190.00 0.00 

Communication including website and parish magazine 1,340.60 1,000.00 (340.60) 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 

Insurance 347.05 400.00 52.95 400.00 400.00 0.00 

Snow 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Training 50.00 50.00 0.00 50.00 50.00 0.00 

7,345.85 6,880.00 (465.85) 6,880.00 6,880.00 0.00 

Ground Maintenance

Grass cutting 4,546.64 3,000.00 (1,546.64) 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 

Recreation Ground 2,759.17 1,200.00 (1,559.17) 50.00 1,200.00 1,150.00 

Allotment 197.48 500.00 302.52 3,000.00 500.00 (2,500.00)

Community Garden 0.00 500.00 500.00 1,200.00 500.00 (700.00)

Bus Stops 0.00 150.00 150.00 500.00 150.00 (350.00)

Footpaths 0.00 440.00 440.00 500.00 440.00 (60.00)

7,503.29 5,790.00 (1,713.29) 5,250.00 5,790.00 540.00 

Safety 743.38 250.00 (493.38) 250.00 250.00 0.00 

743.38 250.00 (493.38) 250.00 250.00 0.00 

S137 Grants

S137 grants 1,050.00 2,000.00 950.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 

1,050.00 2,000.00 950.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 

Total Payments 16,642.52 14,920.00 (1,722.52) 14,380.00 14,920.00 540.00 

VAT 305.51 0.00 (305.51) 250.00 0.00 (250.00)

Total Payments after VAT 16,948.03 14,920.00 (2,028.03) 14,630.00 14,920.00 290.00 

Actual £ Budget £ Difference Actual £ Budget £ Difference

To Date To Date £ Projected For Year £

Grant 0.00 500.00 (500.00) 500.00 500.00 0.00

Bank Interest 2.12 50.00 (47.88) 50.00 50.00 0.00

Communication 30.00 500.00 (470.00) 500.00 500.00 0.00

Allotment 444.79 250.00 194.79 250.00 250.00 0.00

Recreation Ground 6,474.00 5,200.00 1,274.00 5,200.00 5,200.00 0.00

Burial Ground 900.00 500.00 400.00 500.00 500.00 0.00

DDDC Reimbursements 1,051.00 1,051.00 0.00 1,051.00 1,051.00 0.00

Rent 200.00 200.00 0.00 200.00 200.00 0.00

Footpath Grant 0.00 250.00 (250.00) 250.00 250.00 0.00

Vat 439.11 300.00 139.11 300.00 300.00 0.00

Total Receipts before precept 9,541.02 8,801.00 740.02 8,801.00 8,801.00 0.00 

RECEIPTS Precept 6,552.00 6,552.00 0.00 6,552.00 6,552.00 0.00

16,093.02 15,353.00 740.02 15,353.00 15,353.00 0.00 

-855.01 433.00 -1,288.01 723.00 433.00 -290.00

Full Year Projection Year to Date at 31/03/22

Accounts 21-22 17/05/2022 : 19:58



Payments

ROWSLEY PARISH COUNCIL

PAYMENTS 2021-22

DATE Cheque Paid To/Details Cleared Meeting Safety Donations TOTAL VAT TOTAL 

Account Approval Clerk's 

Salary

Clerk's 

Expenses

PAYE Audit Fees Hall Hire 

and rent

Subs Communica

tion

Insurance Snow Training Grass 

Cutting

Recreation 

Ground

Allotment Community 

Garden/ 

Burial 

Ground

Bus Stops Footpaths S137 By Category By Item

Budget 4,500.00 300.00 200.00 140.00 100.00 190.00 1,000.00 400.00 0.00 50.00 3,000.00 1,200.00 500.00 500.00 150.00 440.00 250.00 2,000.00 14,920.00 250.00

Revised Budget 4,500.00 300.00 200.00 140.00 100.00 190.00 1,000.00 400.00 0.00 50.00 3,000.00 1,200.00 500.00 500.00 150.00 440.00 250.00 2,000.00 14,920.00 250.00

19/04/2021 BACs S Bacon - Home working 1/2 19/04/2021 100.00 100.00 100.00

22/04/2021 BACs S Bacon -  Clerks Wages 22/04/2021 315.60 315.60 315.60

30/04/2021 BACs S Bacon - Litter Pick equipment 30/04/2021 57.38 57.38 57.38

24/05/2021 BACs S Bacon - Clerks Wages 24/05/2021 315.60 315.60 315.60

25/05/2021 BACs Haddon Landscaping - Mowing 25/05/2021 1,136.66 1,136.66 1,136.66

25/05/2021 BACs A Carson - Repairs 25/05/2021 1510.00 1,510.00 1,510.00

25/05/2021 BACs Came & C0 - Insurance 25/05/2021 347.05 347.05 347.05

25/05/2021 BACs V Friend - Parish Mag delivery 25/05/2021 80.00 80.00 80.00

25/05/2021 Bacs B Wood - Audit Fee 25/05/2021 37.50 37.50 37.50

10/06/2021 BACs A Carson - Allotment Spraying 10/06/2021 90.00 90.00 90.00

10/06/2021 BACs Haddon Estates - Allotment rent 10/06/2021 67.48 67.48 67.48

10/06/2021 BACs Sharon Press - Magazine Printing 10/06/2021 88.00 88.00 88.00

15/06/2021 DD BT - Website 15/06/2021 50.40 50.40 50.40

22/06/2021 BACs S Bacon- Clerk's Wages 22/06/2021 315.60 315.60 315.60

29/06/2021 BACs HMRC - PAYE 29/06/2021 51.60 51.60 51.60

29/06/2021 BACs HMRC - PAYE 29/06/2021 51.60 51.60 51.60

29/06/2021 BACs HMRC - PAYE 29/06/2021 51.60 51.60 51.60

01/07/2021 DD ICO - Data Fee 01/07/2021 35.00 35.00 35.00

20/07/2021 812 J Green - Allotment refund 20/07/2021 40.00 40.00 40.00

20/05/2021 BACs Sharon Press - Magazine Printing 20/05/2021 88.00 88.00 88.00

20/05/2021 BACs Sharon Press - Magazine Printing 20/05/2021 88.00 88.00 88.00

28/07/2021 BACs S Bacon - Wages 28/07/2021 482.20 482.20 482.20

09/08/2021 BACs Haddon Landscaping - Mowing 09/08/2021 1,136.66 1,136.66 1,136.66

09/08/2021 BACs Sharon Press - Magazine Printing 09/08/2021 88.00 88.00 88.00

09/08/2021 BACs H Wildgoose - Mag delivery 09/08/2021 40.00 40.00 40.00

09/08/2021 BACs Rospa - Playground inspection 09/08/2021 72.00 72.00 14.40 86.40

18/08/2021 BACs A Carson - Emergency rocker check 18/08/2021 35.00 35.00 35.00

23/08/2021 BACs S Bacon - Clerks Wages 23/08/2021 357.40 357.40 357.40

15/09/2021 DD BT - Website 15/09/2021 50.40 50.40 50.40

28/09/2021 BACs M Burnett - Hedges 2019-21 20/09/2021 372.60 372.60 372.60

28/09/2021 BACs H Wildgoose - Mag delivery 28/09/2021 20.00 20.00 20.00

28/09/2021 BACs S Bacon - 1/2 yearly expenses 28/09/2021 100.00 100.00 100.00

28/09/2021 BACs S Bacon -Clerk's Wages 28/09/2021 457.40 457.40 457.40

07/10/2021 BACs Sharon Press - Magazine Printing 07/10/2021 88.00 88.00 88.00

22/10/2021 BACs Haddon Landscaping - Mowing 22/10/2021 1,136.66 1,136.66 1,136.66

22/10/2021 BACs S Bacon - Clerks Wages 22/10/2021 373.00 373.00 373.00

17/11/2021 BACs Rowsley Village School -s137 17/11/2021 1,050.00 1,050.00 1,050.00

22/11/2021 BACs S Bacon - Clerks Wages 22/11/2021 373.00 373.00 373.00

15/12/2021 Bacs BT - Website 15/12/2021 50.40 50.40 50.40

22/12/2021 BACs H Wildgoose - Mag delivery 22/12/2021 40.00 40.00 40.00

22/12/2021 BACs Sharon Press - Magazine Printing 22/12/2021 264.00 264.00 264.00

22/12/2021 BACs Dalc - Chair Training 22/12/2021 50.00 50.00 50.00

22/12/2021 BACs S Bacon - Clerks Wages 22/12/2021 373.00 373.00 373.00

01/02/2022 BACs S Bacon- Clerk's Wages 01/02/2022 373.00 373.00 373.00

07/02/2021 814 Haddon Landscaping - Mowing 07/02/2022 1,136.66 1,136.66 1,136.66

21/02/2022 813 Neville Fox - Rocker removal 21/02/2022 60.00 60.00 12.00 72.00

25/02/2022 BACs S Bacon - Clerks Wages 25/02/2022 373.20 373.20 373.20

10/03/2022 BACs Sharon Press - Magazine Printing 10/03/2022 90.00 90.00 90.00

10/03/2022 BACs Sharon Press - Magazine Printing 10/03/2022 90.00 90.00 90.00

10/03/2022 BACs J Johnson - Locum fee 10/03/2022 90.00 90.00 90.00

10/03/2022 BACs TDP - Picnic Bench - Rec 10/03/2022 493.65 493.65 98.73 592.38

10/03/2022 BACs DDDC - Bin emptyng 10/03/2022 322.92 322.92 64.58 387.50

15/03/2022 DD BT - Website 15/03/2022 50.40 50.40 50.40

21/03/2022 BACs HMRC - PAYE 21/03/2022 24.20 24.20 24.20

21/03/2022 BACs HMRC - PAYE 21/03/2022 9.80 9.80 9.80

29/03/2022 BACs H Wildgoose - Mag delivery 29/03/2022 75.00 75.00 75.00

29/03/2022 BACs PPPF - Subs 2022-23 29/03/2022 6.00 6.00 6.00

29/03/2022 BACs S Bacon - Ink/stamps/ bags 29/03/2022 99.83 99.83 99.83

29/03/2022 BACs Community Heartbeat Trust - batteries 29/03/2022 579.00 579.00 115.80 694.80

29/03/2022 BACs S Bacon - Wages 29/03/2022 436.20 436.20 436.20

29/03/2022 BACs S Bacon - 1/2 yearly homeworking 29/03/2022 100.00 100.00 100.00

29/03/2022 BACs DALC - subs 2022/23 29/03/2022 305.87 305.87 305.87

0.00 0.00

4,635.20 399.83 188.80 37.50 0.00 346.87 1,340.60 347.05 0.00 50.00 4,546.64 2,759.17 197.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 743.38 1,050.00 16,642.52 305.51 16,948.03

743.38 1,050.00 16,642.52 305.51 16,948.037,503.29

Ground MaintenanceADMINISTRATION 

7,345.85

Accounts 21-22 17/05/2022 : 19:59



Receipts

ROWSLEY PARISH COUNCIL

Totals 6,552.00 0.00 2.12 30.00 444.79 6,474.00 0.00 1,051.00 200.00 0.00 439.11 16,093.02

RECEIPTS  2021 - 2022 Budget 6,552.00 500.00 50.00 500.00 250.00 5,200.00 500.00 1,051.00 200.00 250.00 300.00 15,353.00

Revised Budget 6,552.00 500.00 50.00 500.00 250.00 5,200.00 500.00 1,051.00 200.00 250.00 300.00 15,353.00

Date Received from For Cleared Precept Grant Interest Comms Allotment Recreation Burial DDC Rent Footpath VAT TOTAL

account Ground Ground Reimburse' Grant

20/04/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 20/04/2021 344.00 344.00

26/04/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 26/04/2021 357.00 357.00

04/05/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 04/05/2021 30.00 30.00

04/05/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 04/05/2021 354.00 354.00

30/04/2021 DDDC Precept Bacs 30/04/2021 6,552.00 6,552.00

30/04/2021 RBS Interest RBS 30/04/2021 0.14 0.14

17/05/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 17/05/2021 200.00 200.00

17/05/2021 K Rowney Allotment Bacs 17/05/2021          35.00 35.00

19/05/2021 Bircher & Boulby Allotment Bacs 19/05/2021          35.00 35.00  

19/05/2021 AM Fell Allotment Bacs 19/05/2021          52.50 52.50

24/05/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 24/05/2021 218.00 218.00

25/05/2021 R Luck Allotment Bacs 25/05/2021 29.17 29.17  

01/06/2021 J Wildgoose Allotment Bacs 01/06/2021 35.00 35.00

01/06/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 01/06/2021 418.00 418.00

01/06/2021 E Keats Allotment Bacs 01/06/2021 35.00 35.00

28/05/2021 RBS Interest RBS 28/05/2021 0.19 0.19

01/06/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 01/06/2021 185.00 185.00

01/06/2021 Rowsley Village Hall Parish Mag Advert Bacs 01/06/2021 15.00 15.00

03/06/2021 DCC Rent Bacs 03/06/2021 50.00 50.00

10/06/2021 J Wildgoose Allotment Bacs 10/06/2021 35.00 35.00

14/06/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 14/06/2021 445.00 445.00

17/06/2021 Rowsley 86 FC Rec Hire 2021/22 Bacs 17/06/2021 330.00 330.00

25/06/2021 Mandale Parish Mag Advert 301 25/06/2021 15.00 15.00

25/06/2021 Warren Allotment 302 25/06/2021 35.00 35.00 Cash for delivery

28/06/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 28/06/2021 300.00 300.00

05/07/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 05/07/2021 105.00 105.00

30/06/2021 RBS Interest RBS 30/06/2021 0.20 0.20

15/07/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 15/07/2021 275.00 275.00

23/07/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 23/07/2021 320.00 320.00

26/07/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 26/07/2021 251.00 251.00

04/08/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 04/08/2021 223.00 223.00

30/07/2021 RBS Interest Bacs 31/07/2021 0.19 0.19

16/08/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 16/08/2021 291.00 291.00

16/08/2021 M Wild Allotment Bacs 16/08/2021 30.62 30.62

23/08/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 23/08/2021 110.00 110.00

23/08/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 23/08/2021 60.00 60.00

25/08/2021 Jepsons Funerals Burial Fees Bacs 25/08/2021 550.00 550.00

31/08/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 31/08/2021 385.00 385.00

31/08/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 31/08/2021 220.00 220.00

31/08/2021 RBS Interest RBS 31/08/2021 0.20 0.20

03/09/2021 DCC Rent Bacs 03/09/2021 50.00 50.00

06/09/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 06/09/2021 285.00 285.00

14/09/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 14/09/2021 268.00 268.00

20/09/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 20/09/2021 110.00 110.00

27/09/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 27/10/2021 215.00 215.00

29/09/2021 Mettams Headstone 303 29/09/2021 50.00 50.00

30/09/2021 RBS Interest RBS 30/09/2021 0.20 0.20

04/10/2021 Treasure Trove Car boot Income Bacs 04/10/2021 90.00 90.00

31/10/2021 RBS Interest RBS 31/10/2021 0.18 0.18

30/11/20121 RBS Interest RBS 30/11/2021 0.19 0.19

15/12/2021 DCC Rent Bacs 15/12/2021 50.00 50.00

31/12/2021 RBS Interest RBS 31/12/2021 0.17 0.17

31/01/2022 RBS Interest RBS 31/01/2022 0.17 0.17

28/02/2022 Exist Fit Rec Hire 2021/22 Bacs 28/02/2022 50.00 50.00

28/02/2022 RBS Interest RBS 28/02/2022 0.14 0.14

04/03/2022 DCC Rent Bacs 04/03/2022 50.00 50.00

07/03/2022 M Hopkinson Plot Fee Bacs 07/03/2022 300.00 300.00

14/03/2022 DDDC Reimbersable Expenditure Bacs 14/03/2022 1,051.00 1,051.00

16/03/2022 R Luck Allotment Bacs 16/03/2022 35.00 35.00

17/03/2022 HMRC VAT Bacs 17/03/2022 439.11 439.11

18/03/2022 M Wild Allotment Bacs 18/03/2022 52.50 52.50

24/03/2022 Bircher & Boulby Allotment Bacs 24/03/2022 35.00 35.00

24/03/2022 Warren Allotment 304 24/03/2022 35.00 35.00

31/03/2022 RBS Interest RBS 31/03/2022 0.15 0.15

0.00

0.00

6,552.00 0.00 2.12 30.00 444.79 6,474.00 900.00 1,051.00 200.00 0.00 439.11 16,093.02

Accounts 21-22 17/05/2022 : 20:00


